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Collar Eastings: 5500.00 Collar Inclination: -45.00 Logged by: R.C.ROBERT CALHOUN
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ASSAYS

FROM TO LITHOLOGICAL DESCRIPTION SAMPLE No. FROM TO WIDTH Au g/t

0 57 (0/B)

OVERBURDEN
Sand gravel with boulders and glacial till

57 87.2 (2a,cal,wk fol)
MAFIC VOLCANIC
Fine grained, medium to dark green mafic to
ultramafic volcanic with weak to locally strong
foliation at 65 deg to core axis locally contorted.

Calcite in matrix and as small veinlets white <.5cm. ~ B
Pyrite minor. Lower contact at 65 deg g—
< I
67.2 73.8 (Tc.sil,cal) 36823 87.20 68.40 1.20 0.01 z_
FRLDSPAR QUARTZ PORPHYRY 36824 68.40 69.40 1.00 0.01 g—
Fine grained pinkieh to grey, siliceous, minor pyrite, 36825 69.40 70.80 1.50 0.01 ]
highly fractured locally crushed. Smull calcite 36826 70.80 72.40 1.50 0.01 _
veinlets < .3cm. 36827 72.40 73.80 1.40 0.01 —
68.4 - 69.4 - ULTRAMAFIC - fine grained dark ]
green. talc/chlorite minor pyrite g—
2 I
73.8 90.7 (la,cal.tc/chl,wk py) 38828 73.80 74.10 0.30 0.01 g_
ULTRAMAFIC 36829 74.10 75.20 1.10 0.01 ]
Fine grained, dark green talc/chlorite calcite veined 36830 75.20 76.40 1.20 0.01
ultramafic, locally foliated, contorted over short 36831 85.30 86.80 1.50 0.0l [ ]
sections. Small gouge sections < Scm. 36832 86.80 87.80 1.00 0.01 S
86.8 - 89.0 - Porphyry - as above. 36833  87.80 89.00 1.20 0.01 N
36834 89.00 90.70 1.70 0.01 [ ]
90.7 94.0 (7c.8il.cal) 36835 30.70 92.50 1.80 0.01 ]
FELDEPAR QUARTZ PORPHYRY 36836 92.50 94.00 1.50 0.01 ]
As abhove 1-2% py.
94 106.8 (la,tc/chl,cal) 36837 94.00 95.30 1.30 0.01 o
ULTRAMAFIC 8

Fine grained dark green, talc/chlorite, locally biotitic
S1 contorted. Pyrite minor to nil.
101 - 101.5 - coarse felsic intrusive, feldspar quartz

porphyry
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FROM TO LITHOLOGICAL DESCRIPTION SAMPLE No. FROM TO WIDTH Au ¢/t

106.8 110.9 (2a,chl,cal)
MAFIC VOLCANIC
Fine grained dark green, calcitic mafic. Unit is
massive very weak fabric at 65 deg to core axis.
Calcite in matrix ad as small < lcm veinlets. Minor
pyrite as fine dissemination’s.

110.9 129.5 (la,cal,tc/chl) 36838 113.90 114.90 1.00 0.01
ULTRAMAFIC 36839 114.90 116.40 1.50 0.01

Fine grained dark green as above. Increase in 36840 116.40 117.40 1.00 0.01

carbonate veining Fe carbonate and calcite. Minor 36841 117.40 118.40 1.00 0.01

quartz veining. Pyrite increased towards bottom of 36842 128.00 129.50 1.5 0.01

section as dissemination’s and aggregates.
114..9 - 117.4 - coarse felsic intrusive with feldspar
and quartz. Pyrite 2-3%. Minor quartz veinlets.

129.5 135.6 (T7d,qv,pyl-2%) 36843 129.50 131.00 1.50 0.03

FELDEPAR FORPHYRY 36844 131.00 132.50 1.50 0.01
Fine grained salmon pink porphyry hosting amall 36845 132.50 134.00 1.50 0.01
white quartz veinlets generally sub parallel to core 36846 134.00 135.60 1.60 0.01
axis. Pyrite as fine dissemination‘s 1-2% of section.
Small grains of chlorite. Contacts at 6 deg to core
axis.

134 - 135.6 - Unit is brick red due to hematite
alteration

135.6 172.1 (1a,fel,cb Fe carb,cal) 36847 135.60 138.80 1.2 0.01

ULTRAMAFIC 36848 146.00 147.20 1.20 0.01

S1 65 deg to core axis. 36849 147.20 148.70 1.50 0.01
Fine grained dark green to black ultramafic as ahove 36860 148.70 148.50 0.80 0.01
with dramatic increase in carbonate alteration. Pe 38861 149.50 150.50 1.00 0.01
carbonate and calcite occur as fractured nodules, small 36852 150.50 152.00 1.50 0.01
veins, and in the matrix to 25X locally, 15% overall. 36853 161.00 162.50 1.50 0.01
Quartz occurs as nodules with the Fe carbonate veins 36854 162.50 164.00 1.50 0.01
and nodules. Small fragments of the brick red 368855 164.00 185.50 1.50 0.01
porphyry occur as at 147m. Locally the unit has a grey 36856 165.50 187.00 1.50 0.01
overcast probably due to carbonate in the matrix. 36857 167.00 168.50 1.50 0.01
Numerous fault gouge to 10cm in length occur 36858 168.50 170.00 1.50 0.01
through the section. Talc/chlorite are increased in the 36859 170.00 171.00 1.00 0.01
blackish sections. Hematite staining occurs 36860 171.00 172.10 1.10 0.01

infrequently through the unit. Pyrite content is minor
throughout as dissemination‘s. Lower contact at 74

HOLE No: DF94-18
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HOLE No.:

FROM TO
172.1  177.2
177.2 179.9
179.9 180.4
180.4 180.9
180.9 183.2
183.2 261.8

LITHOLOGICAL DESCRIPTION
deg to core axis.

(2a,chl,uwk fol)

MAFIC VOLCARIC

S1 73 deg to core axis.
Fine grained medium to dark green chloritic mafic
volcanic with weak foliation. Local slightly bleached
sections with minor calcite. Pyrite 1X as fine
dissemination‘s and small laminae. Small section
appear to be ultramafic in nature. Lower contact at 73
deg to core axis.

(2a,fol,Fe carb,qv)

MAFIC TO ULTRAMAFIC VOLCARIC

S1 73 deg to core axis.
As above but unit appears to be more ultramafic over
short sections. Strongly foliated with Fe carbonate,
and small quartz veins and 1-2X% pyrite as fine
dissemination“s. Bleached sections to 10cm are more
abundant, with pinkish colouration, hematite.

(1a,Fe carb,tc/chl)
ULTRAMAFIC
Veined ultramafic as above.

(la,hen,Fe carb,fol)
ULTRAMAFIC
As above with hematite staining.

(7d,py.hem)

VEIDUPAR PORTHIYRY

Coarse grained pinkish feldspar porphyry with 1-2%
pyrite as fine dissemination’s. Contacts at 72 deg to
core axis.

(la,st fol,Fe carb,qv,loc hem)
ULTRAMAFIC

S1 varjable contorted to 73 deg to core axis generally.
Fine grained talc chlorite dark green highly veined
ultramafic as above. Veining is generally Fe carbonate

25-40% with local quartz veins and nodules or “knots”
Small <10cm hematized sections occur infrequently
through the section, as at 189m.

36661
36862
38863
36864

36865
38866

36867

36868

36869
ann70

36871
36872
36873
36874
36875
36876
36877
36878

172.10
173.00
174.50
176.00

177.20
178.70

179.90

180.40

180.90
102,00

183.20
183.70
184.20
187.70
188.70
180.30
197.00
186.30

173.00
174.50
176.00
177.20

178.70
179.90

180.40

180.90

1682.00
1A3,20

183.70
184.20
185.50
188.70
180.30
181.80
198.30
199.90

-
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ASSAYS

FROM TO LITHOLOGICAL DESCRIPTION SAMPLE No. FROM TO WIDTH Au g/t
196.3 199.9 (la,hem,sil,py) 36879 199.90 200.90 1.00 0.01
ALTERED ULTRAMAFIC? 38880 202.60 203.90 1.30 0.01
Fine grained pinkish hematized. slightly siliceous . 36881 203.90 205.40 1.50 0.01
ultramafic completely altered. Pyrite content 2-3X as 36882 205.40 208.90 1.50 0.01
fine dissemination’s and small laminae. 38883 208.90 208.00 1.10 0.01
202.6 - 210.3 - Quartz nodules and veins (minor) 36884 208.00 209.00 1.00 0.01
occur frequently at lm intervala, associated with 36885 209.00 209.70 0.70 0.01
Fe carbonate. Pyrite content is minor. Quartz vein at 36886 209.70 210.70 1.00 0.01
208.95-209.7, white nil sulfides. 38887 222.20 223.40 1.20 0.01
222.2 238.2 (la,loc hem,py,qv) 36888 223.40 225.00 1.60 0.01
ALTERED ULTRAMAFIC 36889 225.00 226.50 1.50 0.03
Unit is locally highly altered with hematite, minor 36890 226.50 228.00 1.50 0.01
silicification and pyrite 2-3% as fine dissemination’s. 36891 228.00 229.00 1.00 0.01
White quartz ankerite veins to 30cm occur 36892 229.00 230.10 1.10 0.01
infrequently. Veining mainly ankerite 25% of section. 36893 230.10 .231.10 1.00 0.01
242.2 245.8 (1a,Fe carbonate 55X%) 36894 231.10 232.10 1.00 0.12
ULTRAMAFIC/Te CARBONATE 36895 232.10 233.00 0.90 0.01
Ultramafic is being replaced by Fe carbonate as 36898 233.00 234.00 1.00 0.01
pervasive alteration and as veins. Talc/serpsntine is 36897 234.00 235.20 1.20 0.01
also abundant, sulfides are nil. 36898 235.20 236.40 1.20 0.01
256.9 - 258.5 - Mafic Volcanic - fine grained dark 36899 236.40 . 237.40 1.00 0.01
green weakly hematized, slightly silicified, with 36900 237.40 238.20 0.80 0.01
minor pyrite. 36901 238.20 239.20 1.00 0.01
36902 239.20 240.40 1.20 0.01
36903 240.40 241.60 1.20 0.02
368904 241.60 242.20 0.60 0.01
36905 242.20 243.70 1.50 0.01
36906 243.70 244.70 1.00 0.01
36907 244.70 245.80 1.10 0.01
36908 266.90 258.50 1.60 0.01
261.8 299 (2a,cal,py,qv) 37009 262.30 263.00 0.70 0.01
MAFIC VOLCANIC 36909 263.00 264.50 1.50 0.01
S1 66 deg to core axis. 36910 264.50 268.00 1.50 0.02
Fine grained, medium to dark green chloritic mafic 36911 266.00 267.50 1.50 0.01
volcanic hosting variable pyrite as noted below. 36912 287.50 269.00 1.50 0.15
Calcite ia disseminated in the matrix as well a small 36913 269.00 270.50 1.50 0.03
veinlets, and nodules or broken veins. Calcite is 10 to 36914 270.50 272.00 1.50 0.08
15X of unit overall. Infrequent quartz veins are grey 36915 272.00 273.50 1.50 0.01
to generally white and <lcm in width except where 36916 273.50 275.00 1.50 0.04
noted below. Mafic is probably an Fe Tholeiits. 36917 275.00 276.50 1.50 0.11
263 - 283.2 - pyrite 1-2% overall with local sections 36918 276.50 278.00 1.50 0.01
2-3% as fine dissemination’s and small laminae. 36919 278.00 279.50 1.50 0.07

HOLE No: DF94-18
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FROM TO LITHOLOGICAL DESCRIPTION

Minor silicification over 1-2m.
Quartz vein 277.3-277.9.

286 -~ 296 - fine disseminated pyrite 1-3% in a weakly
silicified mafic. Silicification in most evident from
290.4 to 294.3 with some local bleaching.

299 364.5 (2a,mineralized bands)

MAFIC VOLCANIC/MINERALIZED ZONES

S1 62 deg to core axis.

Fine grained, light to medium green mafic volcanic
hosting numerous siliceous well mineralized locally
brecciated sections. Possible albitized sections over
1-2m sectiona.

299 - 301 - brecciated altered mafic volcanic light
grey green with 10-15% sulfide mineralization as
pyrite, minor chalcopyrite, minor asphalerite.

301 - 303.3 - mafic volcanic 2-5% pyrite as
dissemination’s and small laminae.

303.3 - 305.8 - well altered light grey green with
possible sericite, quartz veining, ryrite 5% minor cpy.

305.8 - 311 - wafic volcanic, 1-3X pyrite as fine
dissenination’s.

311 - 314 - altered mafic volcanic with silicification
pyrite 2-5%, minor cpy.

314 - 323.1 - mafic volcanic, locally siliceous and
hosting small bands altered and mineralized.

323.1 - 325.5 - light grey green altered siliceous,
pyrite 5X as fine dissemination’s and local aggregates.

326.5 - 330.6 - dark grey altered mafic volcanic with
pyrite as aggregates, small veinlets and
dissemination’s.

330.6 - 336.3 - mafic volcanic with altered sections as
above , siliceous, light grey possible albite?, pyrite in
altered zones 5%.

336.3 - 347.9 - mafic volcanic dark green with small

279.50
281.00
282.00
287.00
268.50
290.00
291.50
292.80
293.30
294.30
296.00
297.50
298.50

299.00
300.00
301.00
302.00
303.30
304.70
305.80
307.30
308.80
309.80
311.00
312.50
314.00
315.50
316.50
317.60
319.20
320.70
321.70
323.10
324.10
325.50
327.00
328.00
329.00

332.00
333.50
335.00

Qs 1 = =t O o b et b s b P
e o « ¢ o s s & s e @

P b P b b b e et s e b b P b b heb (b b s (et A b B P e b e P b
“ s e e s s s 4 s e s 4 et s ae e M- .

HOLE No: DF94-18



HEMI.LO (3COLD MIMNES T -

DIAMOND DRILL LOG
PROPERTY: WEART PORCUPINE 802

HOLE No.: DF94-18 Page 6
ASCAYS
FRCOM TO LITHOLOGICAL DESCRIPTION EAMPLE No. FROM TO WIDTH Au g/t
~5cm dark grey silicrous bands at 75 deg to core 36961 336.30 338.00 1.70 0.04
axis. Locally grey bands contain pyrite to 5-8% as 36962 338.00 339.50 1.60 0.34
coarse aggregates. 36963 339.50 341.00 1.50 0.03
347.9 - 384.5 - fine grained light green, sericite 36964 341.00 342.50 1.50 0.44
coloured mafic volcanic with carbonate alteration. 36965 342.50 344.00 1.50 0.02
Sericite content is probably low. Pyrite 1-2% with 36968 344.00 345.50 1.50 0.02
small sections to 5%. The mafic has been 36967 345.50 346.50 1.00 0.03
completely replaced over 1-2m sections. 36968 346.50 347.90 1.40 0.17
Fe carbonate altered pervasive in highly altered 36969 347.90 349.00 1.10 0.20
sections. 36970 349.00 350.50 1.50 0.57
36971 350.50 352.00 1.50 1.45
38972 352.00 353.50 1.50 0.04
36973 353.5%0 355.00 1.50 0.01
36974 355.00 3%6.50 1.50 0.11
36975 358.50 358.00 1.50 0.05
36976 358.00 359.50 1.50 0.02
36977 359.50 361.00 1.50 0.02
38978 361.00 362.50 1.60 0.03
36979 362.50 383.50 1.00 0.01
36980 363.50 364.50 1.00 0.01
364.5 370.7 (2a,fol,Fe cb) 36981 364.50 368.00 1.50 0.01
MAFIC VOLCANIC 36982 368.00 367.50 1.50 0.01
81 70 deg to core axis. 36983 387.50 368.70 1.20 0.01
Fine grained, medium green alternating with bleached 36984 368.70 369.70 1.00 0.01
sericitic carbonated bands. Altered and unaltered 36985 369.70 370.70 1.00 0.06
sections approximately equal. Pyrite content minor.
370.7 379.9 (2a,wk fol/7d) 36986 370.70 372.20 1.50 0.01
MAFIC VOLCANIC/FORPHYRY 36987 372.20 373.90 1.70 0.02
S1 70 dag to cors axis. 36988 373.90 375.40 1.60 0.02
Fine grained dark green to medium green chloritic 36989 375.40 376.60 1.20 0.01
probable Fe Tholeiite with small to 20cm porphyry
interbeds at 70 to 85 deg to core axis. Mafics have
calcite in matrix and as small feathered veins.
Porphyry sections are reddish with fractures filled
with calcite and minor pyrite.
379.9 382.9 (7d,pyl-2%) 36990 379.90 380.90 1.00 0.01
FELSIC INTRUSIVE 36991 380.90 381.90 1.00 0.01
S1 73 deg to core axis. 36992 381.80 382.80 1.00 0.01

Fine grained, grey with pink overcast felsic
intrusive/altered porphyry. Contacts are sharp at 73 deg

HOLE No: DF94-18
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ASSAYS
FROM TO LITHOLOGLCAL DESCRIPTION SAMPLE No. FROM TO WIDTH Au g/t

to core axis. Inclusion of mafic volcanic at 382-382.3.

382.9 385.5 (2a,epid,cal,py 1%)
MAFIC VOLCANIC
S1 73 deg to core axis.
Fine grained, medium green to apple green with
epidote alteration. Unit is foliated with calcite and
epidote along foliation’s.

385.5 387.7 (7d,pyl%) 36993 385.50 386.50 1.00 0.01
FELSIC INTRUSIVE 36994 386.50 387.70 1.20 0.01

Fine grained grey felsic as above with 1% pyrite.
387.7 405.7 (2a,fol,epid,cal,py, fu) 36995 402.60 404.30 1.70 0.02
MAFIC VOLCANWIC 36996 404.30 405.70 1.40 0.01

S1 74 deg to core axis.
Fine grained medium to dark green foliated mafic
with calcite veinlets and epidote locally along
foliation’s. Probably an Fe Tholeijtic basalt. Pyrite
content ias low to 1% over .5m.
Minor small felsic intrusives <.6m.

402.6 - 405.7 - ALTERED MAFIC VOLCANIC
Fine mafic as above with increased alteration of
calcite, minor quartz veining pyrite <1%, and fuchsite
from 404 to 405.7.

405.7 425.7 (1a,fol,Fe cb,qv,hem) 36997 405.70 407.20 1.50 0.01
ULTRAMAFIC 36998 407.20 408.70 1.50 0.01
S1 66 deg to core axis. 36999 411.40 413.00 1.60 0.01
Fine grained dark green talc/chlorite ultramafic with 37000 413.00 414.50 1.50 0.01
Fe carbonate as veins to 413a becoming pervasive to 37001 420.70 422.00 1.30 0.01
420m, 40% of unit. Minor local quartz “knots" to 3cm 37002 422.00 423.50 1.50 0.02
in width. Small band of hematite alteration at 411.4m. 37003 423.50 424.50 1.00 0.01
Pyrite is minor <1X as fine dissemination’s. 37004 424.50 425.70 1.20 0.04
420.7 - 425.7 - pale green fine to medium grained with
Fe carbonate, pervasive, minor quartz veins, and pyrite
1-2%. Probable Basaltic Komatiite
425.7 434.1 (2a,Fe cb,hem,fol) 37005 425.70 426.70 1.00 0.01
MAFIC VOLCANIC 37006 432.00 433.00 1.00 0.03
81 66 deg to core axis. 37007 433.00 434.10 1.10 0.01

Fine grained, pale green to pinkish red hematite
stained locally. Foliated probable Basaltic komatiite.

HOLE No: DF94-18
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ASSAYS
.FROM TO LITHOLOGICAL DESCRIPTION SAMPLE No. FROM TO WIDTH Au g/t

Unit is locally speckled with probable chloritoid.
Minor 40cm felsic bands occur in the unit,, reddish
with pyrite 1-2X.

434.1 453.1 (1a,Fe cb,py,tc/chl)

ULTRAMAFIC

S1 66 deg to core axis,
Fine grained, dark green talc/chlorite ultramafic with
local pervasive Fe carbonate and veins. Unit ia
infrequently magnetic, and foliated. Pyrite occurs as
fine dissemination’s and 2mam cubes. Small fault
gouge sections as at 445.5 (10cm). Minor sections of
felsic intrusive with quartz veins.

453.1 EOH
DOWN-HOLE SURVEY DATA
DEPTH INCLINATION BEARING

57.00 -45.00 180.00
100.00 -44.00 180.00
200.00 -44.00 180.00
380.00 -41.00 180.00
453.10 -41.00 180.00

HOLE No: DF94-18



PROPERTY: WEST PORCUPINE

HOLE No.: DF95-23

Collar Eastings: S8HO0, 00

Collar Northings: 340,00

Collar Elevation: 0.00

Grad: DEERFOOT

CORE STORED NORANDA STORAGE TIMMINS

HEML.C) GOLD MINES INC .

DIAMOND DRILL LOG
Collar Inclination: —-355.00

Grid Bearing: 180,00
Final Depth: A%6.60 metres

DATES DRILLED: Jan.& - Jan.l1é6, 199%
REDUCED FRUM NO 10 BO CURE AT 327.0M

CORE SIZE:NQ

b

Logged by: S.M.SEAN McCANN

Date: Jan. &, 1995

Down-hole Survey: ACID

DATES LOGGED: Jan.9 - Jan.l6, 199%

DRILL CONTRACTOR:NOREX DRILLING LTD

q7

120.8

16%.0

q7

120.8

165.0

176.6

t.1THOLOGICAL DESCRIPTION

(OVERBURDEN)
OVERBURDEN:

(la,tc/chl,Fe-carb.fol.65T1CA)

ULTRAMAFIC:
Fine grained, dark green to grey-black, moderately
foliated at 65 deg TCA, locally massive, talc/
chlorite, soft, moderate pervasive Fe-carbonate
as white stringers and clots, qouge/fault seams
common especially near top of hole, core 1% locally
rubbly and broken as at 98.0m, rare pyrite as bands
and dissemination’'s, unit is locally si1lacified
below 93.7m with calcite filled fractures, lower
contact is gradational.

91.6-93.7 - Feldspar Porphyry - medium grained,
grey with pinkish intervals, silicified, massive
with common fractures, minor calcite strangers,
2% disseminated pyrite as euhedral grains up to
Jom,

(2a,fQ,mass cal)

MAFIC VOLCANIC:
Fine qrained, medium green, generally massive
with weak local foliation at 50 deg TCA, calcite
filled fractures and clots common, locally
silicified, chloritic, rare gouge at 146.3m, trace
pyrite.

164.1-164.8 - Altered Mafic - silicaified, fine
qrained, dark grey to black, 3-9% disseminated
pyrite.

(la-2a,mass,tc/chl)

ULTRAMAFIC TO MAFIC VOLCANIC
Fine grained, medium {0 dark green=qrey, Massive,
dominantly talc/chlorite ultramafic wath mafic
components, minor calcite stringers with local
hematite, trace pyrite.

372518
37519
37520
37521
37%22
37%23
37524
3752%

37%26

37%27
37528

84,20
86.20
87.70
89.20
90.60
91.60
92.60
93.70

163.10

164.10
165.10

10 WIDTH Au gpt

86.20 1.00
87.70 1.%0
89.20 1.5
90.60 1.40
91.60 1.00
92.60 1.00
93.70 1.10
94.70 1.00

CO0DOOOOO
.

OO OO0O0OO0OoOO

—— b= b s b P

164.10 1.00 0.01
16%.10 1.00 0.0%
166.10 1.00 0.01

HOLE No: DF95-23
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ASSAYS

FROM 10 LITHOLOGICAL DESCRIPTION SAMPLE No. FROM T0 WIDTH  Au gpt
176.6 293.6 (la,tc/chl Fe-carb,fol.65TCA) 37529 194,90 195.90 1.00 0.01
ULTRAMAF IC VOLCANIC 37930 195.90 196.30 0.40 0.19

Fine grained, dark green to black, massive talc/ 37531 196,30 197.30 1.00 0,01

chlorite with biotite rich intervals near upper 37932 214.2 215.20 1.00 0.01

contact, unit becomes strongly foliated at 69 deq 373533 215.20 216.50 1.30 0.02

1CA and sheared/deformed with moderate pervasive 37534 216, %0 217.%0 1.00 0.01

fe-carbonate as veinlets/stringers and “Fnots” 37535 228.30 229.30 1.00 NIL

below 194.3m, quartz veinlets and “knots” common, 37536 229.30 229.70 0.40 NIL

locally magnetic and rare hematitic staining, trace 37537 229.70 230.10 0.40 0.02

to 1% disseminated pyrite, lower contact sharp at 37538 230.10 231.60 1.% 0.04

50 degqg TCA. 37339 231,60 232.60 1.00 0.02

195.9-196.3 - Feldspar Porphyry - medium qriined, 37540 232.60 233.60 1.00 0.01

pinkish-qgrey, si1licified, fractured, strongly 37%41 233.60 234,60 1.00 0.01

magnetic, sharp contacts, 3-5% prrite. 37542 239.20 240.20 1.00 NIL

21%.2-2156.5 - Altered Ultramatic - greyish-qreen, 37%43 240.20 241.20 1.00 0.02

e1licified with brick red hematitic intervals, 37%44 241.20 242,10 0.90 NIL

magnetite Qrains common, Minor qQuartl stringers. 37545 242.10 243,10 1.00 NIL

229.3-229.7 - Feldspar Porphyry - as described 37544 249.90 250,90 1.00 NIL

above with chlorite slips, upper contact at 85 deg 37547 2%0.90 2%92.40 1.%0 0.01

